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Surrender of telephones by Ministries/Departments in Delhi

*209. SHRI MAQSOOC ALI
KHAN:+

SHRI KASIM ALI ABID:

SHRIMATI SUMITRA G.
KULKARNI:

SHRI KHURSHED ALAM
KHAN:

Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a large number of telephone connections have been surrendered by the various Ministries/Departments ~ of the Central Government in Delhi as an economy measure;

(b) if so, the number of such telephones surrendered upto 31st January, 1975 and how many of these surrendered telephones have been allotted to persons on the waiting list;
and

(e) what steps Government propose to take to meet the additional demand of public for telephone connections?

THE MINISTER OF COMMUNICA-
TIONS (DR. SHANKAR DAYAL
SHARMA): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Total number of telephones surrendered upto 31-1-1975 iy 3,460. Out 'of these
surrendered telephones. 3016 have been allotted so far.

fThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri
Magsood Ali Khan. .
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(¢) A on 1-2-1975, the waiting list for
telephone connections i, Delhi Telephone District wa, 1,02,678. During th, S5th Plan period, it has been planned to increase the present capacity of Delhi Telephone system by about 50,000 lines.

SHRI MAQSOOD ALl KHAN: Sir, what is the criterion that i being adopted, so far as the allotment of the surrendered telephones is concerned and whether it is being adhered to?

SHRI S. D. SHARMA: The allot, 'ment of surrendered telephones is being done according to the usual practice. A particular percentage is X allotted to OYT, others in the general category according to the applications, and to the special category on the advice of the Telephone Advisory Committee.

SHRI MAQSOOD ALI KHAN: Sir, the question today i not only of the allotment of these telephones but the congestion which the people experience, and on account of this congestion of the traffic they are unable to make use of their telephones correctly. Is any method being adopted to see that the lines that have been granted to them work properly?

SHRI S. D. SHARMA: I agree with the Member that there is a great deal of congestion in Delhi, which is obvious from thE fact that we have got a long list of 103,000 people who are waiting. Naturally they are using telephones which are there. I think the telephone lines i, Delhi are the most congested.

Secondly, there has been a difficulty in telehpone connections because of the crossbar that we had purchased and which required a large number of corrections. As I had informed the House in the last session, we are trying to correct these faults which were found, and we hope that by May in two of the exchanges the faults will have been corrected and the
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working will be better in these two, and in the third also, I hope, by October.

SHRIMATI SUMITRA G. KUL-KARNI:
Sir, just now the hon. Minister submitted that according to the Telephone Advisory Committee's advice, telephones will be issued with regard to the queue. I would like to submit for your information, Sir, that there have been very serious complaints coming about the working of the Telephone Advisory Committee. It is reported that some members of this Committee are inclined to take side money for giving telephone connections. Is the hon. Minister aware of this aspect of the thing? Are they taking some serious steps to ensure that an honest deal is give, to those people who are on th, waiting list? Secondly, he just now said something also about the crossbar. It is our experience that it is breaking down and there ar, a number of faults occurring in the lines. Wilj he agree with me that the crossbar system has not succeeded in other parts of the world also, and that since we have accepted this it ha; added to our problems? What steps are they taking to rectify this situation?

SHRI S. D. SHARMA; Sir, there have been allegations like the one mentioned by the Member. But we depend on th, Telephone Advisory Committee. We try to appoint all the members with great care and naturally we have to trust them. Th, other way could have been that the Government would have done this. But we decided that it is much better that the public are associated. So far as the appointment of the Telephone Advisory CommitteE itself is concerned, detailed rules have been drafted.
There ar. representatives of th, medical profession and Chambers of Commerce and also State Governments' nominees. The Parliament Members are also there. AH these rules and recommendations are there on the basis of which the T.A.C. is | appointed. Now, these
allegations
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have been there and we are considering if certain guidelines could be provided. 1 will naturally like to be helped in this. Of course, certain general guidelines ar, there for the medical profession and other special categories. So far as the crossbar is concerned, the position is that crossbar as such hag; not failed in the world. Perhaps, the largest number of countries are using the crossbar system. What actually happened was that the system that we got was not up to the mark and it had to be improved. They said that it had failed because there was congestion in India. But we know the defects.
As I informed tlhe House in the last session, the suppliers agreed to carry out these corrections and also to pay for them. So, we cannot say anything ibout the crossbar as 6uch. Crossbar itself has got a number of varieties. The one variety that we adopted was Pentakonta. The other systems have been working in Japan, = Sweden and other countries. So, the crossbar itself is not bad. The crossbar that we imported here was not found satisfactory. We have improved it and it has worked better. We have provided mor, line, which were produced by the I.T.I, in certain parts of India and a, I have been informed and also I have seen for myself, there they are working much more satisfactorily than they have been working in Delhi. The hope is that after these corrections have been made, they will work satisfactorily in Delhi also.

SHRIMATI SUMITRA G. KUL-KARNI; I
would like to submit one thing. The clarification I wanted was that ther, are very serious allegations about the malpractices being indulged in by the Telephone Advisory Committee. What steps are being taken to check it?

MR. CHAIRMAN: He has replied to it.

[RAJYASABHA]

to Questions 12

SHRI KHURSHED ALAM KHAN: When will it b, possible to meet the total pending demand for telephone connectio, ™ Delhi?

SHRI S. D. SHARMA: To be able to meet the total demand in Delhi looks to be a very difficult thing because at present, as I said, the waiting list is 1,02,678. Even if we arc-able to achieve what we have plan, ned in the Fifth Plan, we may be able to provide a total of about 50,000 telephone connections. By that time, I think th, number in the waiting list will remain almost the same. Unless we have some method by which we can get more money, it will be very difficult for me to say when it will be possible to provide all the telephone. It may be in the 7th Plan or the 8th Plan.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Bhupesh Gupta.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA; No, Sir. Mr.
Kalyan Roy will put the question.

SHRI KALYAN ROY: Is the Minister aware that there are two kinds of systems prevailing in thig country? One is th, crossbar system and the other is the strowger system in Calcutta. There is more congestion in Calcutta than i, any other part of this country. Will he kindly listen to me before he looks at the briefs? There is a lot of congestion in Delhi.
The difficulties that we experience in Delhi and other place; are because of the tappings.
Our telephones are all th, time tapped. Would you please probe into this matter and stop these tappings of the telephones of the political parties in Delhi?

SHRI S. D. SHARMA: Sir, there is a long waiting list in Calcutta. The waiting list there is 70,842. We are trying to increase tlh, number of telephones there. It iy a fact that there is the strowger system which is rather old. Another system is added to it which could have added to the efficiency. But somehow the
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whole thing i creating difficulties. We are trying to meet the requirements and we are very serious about it. Not only are we providing telephones from the I.T.I, but in the world tender that ha; been issued, we are providing 20,000 lines for Calcutta while we are providing only 7,000 lines for Delhi out of the world tender whiclh is likely to be finalized in a short time. So far as th, second part is concerned, I can assure him that F&T Department does not involve its'elf in any tapping whatsoever.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: On a point of order. He said that P&T Department does not do tapping. He is a very religiou; man. Gods will be angry. Sir, we ar, tired of tapping. Sir, save us as the Chairman of the House from the tapping. Now he said that the P&T Department does not do it. Does the Hom, Department know? Did you ask the Heme Minister as to whether he is aware of it? As [
said, don't offend the gods.

MR. CHAIRMAN:
order.

No point of
It is a supplementary.

SHRI S. D. SHARMA: Sir, so far as the tapping is concerned, I have got complaints from all Parties including tlhe Congress. They say that some staff members who were recruited during a certain period in Calcutta indulged in tapping and hearing conversation whenever it goes from important people of the Congress, the C.P.I., the Congress (O) or whatever it is.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: I am not talking of a party issue. I know the telephones of 'many of these, including our friend who is raising his hand there, are tapped.

st TIWAIYIQE : SHA, TF FUT qizez OTE WIET 2

MR. CHAIRMAN: No point of order.
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H VTATNAN : FEf, 719 4 WA
oW T A1 FT wens; fear 2 3fa,
TQAT A4 ST | WO A7 qAwy 007
qi%7E AT WIET & AT9 57 3 74 (247 1
I9F 15 W% W FIHAATA L L,
(Interruption) . A, FE W
ZH®] F91 HA A1f6

MR. CHAIRMAN: 1 have not allowed him by way of a point of order. He pui a supplementary because he was to get a chance. T have not allowed any point of order.

&t TRAATAW : FAE, FAHZ
AT, AT TAFT 912 WIF WET 97
qwa fear; w51 St § sa#r 3w7 faar w7 3AT F 397 foe 7 meAvEEd w9
F oo |3 1w & TEa g, Wi A
n9ql =FFar qaw fag 7 1) 2fam, qrsw fafaezs arfear 25 g€ 2, # iy ToA & A v g, mE Few aaEA
# fagra fear sng @ w7 @A, 98
FTE qatg 721 2. F a1 #7 da7 F fao
g, WUT gHTY FAA 9ET F FA T3A-
wrar mfemmT #3041 shFT a2 A9 fyan sirom a@ifE 7zt wgw fafes
& ATAA FANI ATF FT AW 99 & w0
AT WO, HEET ZeT 7 YR 2 arrhl s fafawee & Fzar oifzo
I% @A Z0 GAT A8 g =i 4
ar # &y =27 #7515 mEw 0 1w a9
qTal |

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please hear. If you are interested in putting a supplementary, I will definitely allow you. Why unnecessarily take the time of the House?

st UMATEW 47 599 EE A0
g 31 21 # qigeZ WIE WIET q%
@ TTFWATE A AT FHHT WA FE FOA
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g qm acy A W § A IAF AAE
FeAg | gar 7 zavz faar @i fwe
IR AFHZLT 93]

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: Sir, I withdraw my point of order.

MR. CHAIRMAN: I will tell you Mr.
Rajnarain...

st TIFA AN .. AaA g
FIFLA OUT TF FUAFT FTATI

MR. CHAIRMAN: Ther, is no discrimination. There will not be any discrimination. 1 asked Ihfan to put a supplementary first. Then another Member put it. Next I allowed him to put a supplementary. ..

SHRI JAGDISH PRASAD MATIIUR: Mr.
Bhupesh Gupta stood on a point of order. You allowed him. Now you treat it as supplementary.

a

MR. CHAIRMAN : No, no ...

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA; Sir, you asked me like that. I got frightened by the sight of Mr. Rajnarain. Therefore, I forget to ask the supplementary. Instead I asked it in the guise of a point of order.

SHRI BABUBHAI M. CHINAIL: Mr.
Chairman, Sir, the hon. Minister in reply to a Member's question said that the crossbar system is working properly at some places and that there is a defect in some places. I for one have yet to know from anybody where it is there in any city of this country that it is working properly. In my own State and in my own city, the crossbar system is there and it is a failure. Not having been satisfied with that, if my information is correct, we are now putting up a factory of crossbar exchanges in the country. If that is so, will the hon. Minister kindly apprise us as to how many crores of rAipees are going to be put rm that crossbar exchanges

[RAJYASABHA]

to Questions 16

factory which is going to manufacture crossbar exchanges and put our money into the drain?

SHRI S. D. SHARMA: Sir, before I answer
I would just like to say that i, this House all Members are equal and there is no mamooli Member and there is no special Member.

So far as th, question of the hon. Member is concerned, as I said before, crossbar is only a system or a method just like the internal combustion engine. We have the internal combustion engines of the Ambassador and of th, Mercedes and of the Fiat cars. Crossbar is only a system. Now that crossbar has been adopted by different countries in a different manner. That is one thing.

Secondly, a, I said, crossbar is functioning very well in a number of countries which have gone of crossbar.

SHRI BABUBHAI M. CHINAI: In which countries is it working satisfactorily?

SHRI S. D. SHARMA: So far as India is concerned, I was recently in Vellore. The crossbar is functioning there satisfactorily, they are finding it satisfactory; in Madras it is working very well. It is working as well as or as bad as the strowger, if I may say so. The reason is that there we have put up the improved version. So far as the crossbar is concerned, the manufacture has been going on for , number of year, and a large number of lines have been produced. The idea is not that we are putting up a new factory. It is our own.
The system of crossbar that we have developed—i, fact, we can now claim—is based On the experience of other countries but it is our own. Not only that. We are not only manufacturing for ourselves. We are also manufacturing for other countries. Surianam, for instance, has purchased lines worth about Rs. two crores from Us in a world-wide tender. We got
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the tender because they found that the crossbar system as developed in India is superior to the crossbar system working elsewhere.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Next Question.

SHRI T. N. SINGH: Sir, I got up several times. If I am treated like this, I can walk out of the House.

MR. CHAIRMAN; No.

SHRI T. N. SINGH: Sir, is it not a fact that when this crossbar systero was adopted, there were two or three tenders, including one from Japan, another from America, and another one from this Belgium co.n-pany, which wer, considered? The then Director (Technical) as against the views of others, said that this was the best system in the world, and so this was accepted. Experience hag shown what it is.
And that Director is no longer living i, India.
He has left this country and has settled elsewhere. I say this U a serious matter and it should not be brushed aside like this. I know iti and it is no use the Minister trying to deny it. If h, denies what I have stated here, 1 shall certainly raise later o, a privilege question.

SHRI S. D. SHARMA: Sir, what I have said is very clear. I have said that the crossbar which has been
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purchased had nothing to do with the Soviet
Union. The second question which Shri .....
(Interruptions) -I a”m coming to your question. Here. the position is that the question >oes not relate to the tender, how and v" Y it was accepted. When th, question comes, I will go into it and inform hini. The question before Us is about the Delhi Telephones, and there is nothing about the tender in it. After that, a number of crossbars...

(Interruptions)

SHRI T. N. SINGH: I say it is a matter of national importance. It is no use trying to evade it. What I say is that this was don, at that time. And the Director (Technical) is not living in India any more, after having got through that tender out of the three claimants.
Thi; man gat this particular concern the sanction.

off TYFA oW L 4T [A AW,

g1 w37
SHRI S. D. SHARMA: 1 think for this the hon'ble Member will agree that I require notice as to who the Technical Director was, where he is I have no idea.

Uniform system for registration and de-registration of small scale units

*210. SHRIMATI SARASWATI
PRADHAN:

SHRIMATI LEELA
DAMODARA MENON: *
SHRIMATI PRATIBHA
SINGH:
SHRIMATI SUSHILA
SHANKAR ADIVAREKAR:

SHRIMATI SUMITRA G.
KULKARNI:

Will the Minister of INDUSTRY AND CIVIL SUPPLIES be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propose to evolve a uniform system for the re-

*The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shrimati Leela
Damodara Menon.

